AN ACT to authorize the county of Milwaukee to hold a special election for Judge of Probate.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The qualified electors of the county of Milwaukee are hereby authorized on the tenth day of July next to assemble in their respective districts at the places designated for holding elections for members of the legislature and proceed to elect a judge of probate.

SEC. 2. The polls shall be opened in said districts at nine o'clock A. M. and close at four o'clock P. M. and the votes for said judge of probate shall be canvassed and returns thereof be made within five days from the time of such election to the clerk of the board of supervisors of the said county in the same manner as is now provided by law for making returns of votes given for county officers.

SEC. 3. The term of office of the judge of probate elected at said special election shall expire at the same time the late incumbent's term of office would have expired had no vacancy of the same occurred.

> N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, President of the Senate.

Approved, June 19, 1848. NELSON DEWEY.

AN ACT to authorize the town of Belgium to hold a special election for town officers.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The town of Belgium in the county of Washington is hereby authorized to hold a special election for town officers on Tuesday the eleventh day of July next at the house of John Weyker. SEC. 2. The term of affice of the respective afficers elected at said special electron shall expire at the same time as if said election had been holden at the last regular time for holding town elections.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. HENRY M. BILLINGS, President of the Senate, pro term. Approved, June 20, 1848.

NELSON DEWEY.

"AN ACT for the payment of the mileage of the members of the Legislature.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. So much money as is necessary to pay the mileage of the lieutenant Governor and members of the senate and assembly is hereby appropriated out of the state treasury to the purpose aforesaid: to be paid by the state treasurer upon the certificates to its members of the presiding officer and chief elerk of each which each member is entitled to draw traveling the number of miles for which each member is entitled to draw traveling fees.

> N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, President of the Senate.

à

Approved, June 21, 1848. NELSON DEWEY.